EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

The year 2012 was a very successful one for the Guyana Lands and Surveys Commission. With a 
staff complement of one hundred and  ninety-one (191), the Commission was able to efficiently and 
effectively carry out its Work Programme and achieve most of its targets during the year. 

Highlights of the Achievements in 2012  

In the Land Use Policy and Planning Section of the Office of the Commissioner, two (2) foreign –

[...]

The investigations in the Vault Section resulted in a staff being charged and placed before the 
Magistrate’s Courts Georgetown. The matter was subsequently dismissed for want of 
prosecution while the staff of the Printing Room was dismissed. 

After Investigations were conducted into irregularities, which involved the sum of five million 
and two hundred thousand ($5,200,000) in the Revenue Section of the Corporate Affairs 
Division, the staff Treadeci Lewis was dismissed. The matter was reported to the Guyana Police 
Force (Fraud Squad) for further police investigations. All related evidence were duly submitted 
to the Head of the Investigating Team.

[...]

The Commission has been informed on the 31st 
December, 2012, that the “File” is currently awaiting the advice of the Director of Public 
Prosecutions. 

Ms. Dawn Jacobs, a former Supervisor of the Revenue Section perpetrated a fraud involving the 
sum of one hundred and nine thousand dollars ($109,000). This matter was forwarded to the 
Guyana Police Force where full restitution was made. The sum of one hundred and nine 
thousand dollars ($109,000) was subsequently received by GL&SC and deposited in its Bank 
Account. This employee was dismissed according to the Policy of the Commission. 

An Audit was conducted on Bank Reconciliation statement for the First Quarter, 2012 where it 
was found that the Accounts Division does not resolve outstanding reconciliation items in a 
timely manner. There were twenty-five (25) stale-dated cheques amounting to seven hundred and 
ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred and forty seven dollars ($799,947) and one dated August, 

2012, revealed that the cheque was cancelled and continued to appear on the list of un-presented 
cheques as at January, 2012. This issue has since been resolved.  

An Internal Audit was conducted on payments for the 1st Quarter, 2012, which revealed that

[...]

• Routine Cadastral surveys have increased since 2010, due to the purchase of equipment and 

vehicles by GL&SC.  

• Some of the areas for which surveys were suspended, are now active by GL&SC after 

investigation of unauthorized Land Administration processes.  

• The number of surveys increased from sixty (60) in 2010 to one hundred and forty-nine (149) 

in 2012.  

• There were no Amerindian surveys in 2011 and 2012, and this was due to funds not being 

available to GL&SC by the Ministry of Amerindian Affairs. 

• The mutation of lands in Land Registration Areas reduced in 2012. This is not controlled by

[...]

• To establish and maintain a comprehensive Human Resources Policy to satisfy the needs of 

the Guyana Lands and Surveys Commission 

During the year, the Human Resource Section undertook the following activities: 

6.5.2 Vacation Leave 

During the reporting year, the section processed two hundred and ninety-nine (299) applications 
for vacation leave. 

6.5.3 Training 

In 2012, the following training programmes were attended by staff: 
1) Five (5) persons-Customers Care 
2) Two (2) persons-Government Accounting Procedures 
3) Four (4) persons- Administrative Professionals Training

[...]

Monifa  Dalrymple, Land Administration Officer III was appointed to act as Senior Land 
Administration Officer, Region 6 

6.5.9 Retirement 
During the reporting year, three (3) persons retired from the Commission. 

6.5.10 Discipline 

The following Disciplinary Actions were taken in 2012: 

1) One hundred and four (104) letters were issued to staff for being absent from duty 
without leave. 

2) One hundred and Fifty-three (153) letters were issued to staff for persistent 
unpunctuality. 

3) Three (3) employees services were terminated for prolonged absence from duty without 
adequate excuse. 

4) Ten (10) persons were suspended for persistent unpunctuality. 
5) One (1) person was suspended for absenteeism.